Journal of Experimental Biology and Agricultural Sciences
ISSN No. 2320 – 8694
Journal of Experimental Biology and Agricultural Sciences, December - 2022; Volume – 10(6) page 1469 – 1476
Optimizing the ratios of standardized ileal digestible (SID) methionine plus SID cystine
and SID threonine to SID lysine in low-protein diets for working boars
La Van Kinh1 , La Thi Thanh Huyen2 , Le Duc Ngoan3 ,
Nguyen Vu Thuy Hong Loan1 , Phung Thang Long3*

twelve experimental diets are shown in Table 2 and Table 3,
respectively. The level of SID Lys was kept constant at 0.8% of
all diets. All SID Met plus Cys and SID Thr levels in the diets
were adjusted by using synthetic Met and Thr. The energy level
was set at 3,000 kcal ME/kg, and the CP level was set at 13.5%
for all diets. The ratio of SID tryptophan to SID Lys was fixed at
0.22% for all diets. Other amino acids, vitamin, macro, and
micro-mineral element concentrations were formulated to
equivalency in all diets. The animals were offered 3.0 kg of
feed/day and were provided with ad libitum access to water. All
boars were fed their experimental diets for one week before
collecting semen to evaluate semen quality.
Table 1 Experimental design and denoted treatments
Factor 1 (M) Factor 2 (T) Treatments
50 M
40T 50M.40T
50T 50M.50T
60T 50M.60T
70T 50M.70T
60M
40T 60M.40T
50T 60M.50T
60T 60M.60T
70T 60M.70T
70M
40T 70M.40T
50T 70M.50T
60T 70M.60T
70T 70M.70T
Journal of Experimental Biology and Agricultural Sciences
1471                                                   Kinh et al.
Table 2 Developed Diet ingredients and different combination